
Cabinet 
3 June 2020 
  

 

 

Time: 
 
2.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations. 
 
Members of the press and public can listen to proceedings by dialling 020-7660- 
8149 and then entering the access code 846 867 051. 
 
Instructions for members of the Cabinet, officers and other participants to join the 
meeting have been circulated separately. 
 
Please email committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk for any technical guidance in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor David Tutt (Chair); Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair) 
Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and 
Rebecca Whippy 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Tuesday, 26 May 2020 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2020  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
2 Apologies for absence   

 
3 Declaration of members' interests  (Please see note at end of agenda)   

 
4 Questions by members of the public   
 

 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior notice has 
been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).   
 

5 Urgent items of business   
 

 The Chairman to notify the Cabinet of any items of urgent business to be added 
to the agenda. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

 

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business   
 

 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Cabinet from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Cabinet to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 

7 Council's response to Covid-19  (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor David Tutt 
 

8 Initial financial assessment of Covid-19  (Pages 25 - 52) 
 

 Report of Chief Finance Officer 
Lead Cabinet member: Counc
[...]
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 16 March 2020 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 

Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Stephen Holt and Colin Swansborough

Officers in attendance: 
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Philip Evans 
(Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Regeneration and Planning), Catherine Knight (Assistant Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Peter 
Finnis (Assistant Director for Corporate Governance), Gary Hall (Head of Homes 
First) and Simon Russell (Committee and Civic Services Manager)

54 Coronavirus update

Prior to the order of business listed on the agenda, the Leader of the Council 
commented on the coronavirus outbreak and its impact on the Council and its 
residents. He advised that he had written to the Chancellor of the Exchequer, 
requesting temporary financial relief for those in the hospitality industry given 
its importance to the local economy and national exchequer. The Leader of 
the Council also advised that he would be writing to the Home Secretary, 
seeking an extension for those EU Nationals that need to apply for settled 
status during this period.

Further updates were received from the Chief Executive, Deputy Chief 
Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning and Director of Service 
Delivery on the latest guidance from central government, the council’s 
preparation for the period ahead, ongoing work with partner agencies and 
business continuity planning.

55 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2020

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2020 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

56 Apologies for absence

An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Whippy.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



16 March 2020 2 Cabinet

57 Declaration of members' interests

None were declared.

58 Eastbourne and Lewes Community Safety Partnership – Annual Report 
(Eastbourne)

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning considering the 2019/20 performance of the 
Eastbourne and Lewes Community Safety Partnership.

Thanks were conveyed to officers for their work in bringing the various 
community groups together.

Resolved (Non-key decision):

That the Cabinet note the achievements and activities of the Eastbourne and 
Lewes Community Safety Partnership in 2019/20.

Reason for decision:

For Cabinet to consider progress on delivery of the current Community Safety 
Plan.

59 Eastbourne Housing Strategy 2020 – 2024

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning seeking their approved for the proposed 
Eastbourne Housing Strategy 2020-2024.

Thanks were conveyed to Oliver Jones, Strategy and Partnership Lead 
(Housing and Community) for their work in producing the strategy and to 
those organisations who contributed during the consultation.

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) To consider the final draft of the EBC Housing Strategy 2020 – 2024 set 
out at Appendix 1 to the report.

(2) Subject to there being no requirement for significant amendments, to 
authorise the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and 
Planning to adopt the strategy and produce a formatted version for public 
release.

Reason for decisions:

(1) The current EBC Housing Strategy, Eastbourne at Home, runs from 2013 
to 2020. A new housing strategy is required.

Page 6



16 March 2020 3 Cabinet

(2) There have b
[...]
generation and Planning asking them to note costs for the 
reinstatement of the seafront lighting and to agree that funds up to the level 
already earmarked for the project within the Council’s capital programme be 
released to support reinstatement works.

Page 7



16 March 2020 4 Cabinet

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) To agree that funds up to the level already earmarked for the project within 
the Council’s capital programme be released to support seafront lighting 
reinstatement works

(2) To agree a waiver of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules for 
necessary works in connection with reinstatement of the lighting and award 
the contract for works to the Council’s term electrical contractor, GM Monk;

(3) To approve the Accountable Officer to sign a waiver of the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules to GM Monk in connection with these works.

Reason for decisions:

Works are required in order to restore the seafront lighting and reduce future 
maintenance costs.

62 Completion of the Winter Garden redevelopment

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Tourism and Enterprise 
that sought agreement on proposals for the completion of the Winter Garden 
redevelopment to support the conferencing, entertainment and private hire 
functions of the premises.

Visiting member, Councillor Robert Smart addressed the Cabinet on this item.

The Cabinet unanimously agreed to a revision for officer recommendation (1) 
and this was detailed below.

Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework):

(1) To support Option 2 of the two proposals for completion that are offered 
and recommend to Full Council that Option 2 be agreed. The business plan 
commissioned by David Clarke Associates (DCA) 2015 identified that for the 
full income potential to be realised for Devonshire Park, all of the complex 
needed to be transformed to the same standard. The Winter Garden remains 
outstanding. We are seeking authority to agree a programme of works for the 
Winter Garden 

Resolved (Key decision):

(2) To delegate responsibility for all contractual land procurement related 
decisions to the Director of Tourism & Enterprise (up to £3m in total spend)

Reason for decisions:

An opportunity to increase additional income and to meet financial targets has 
been identified by DCA.

Page 8



16 March 2020 5 Cabinet

63 Housing Revenue Account Capital Budget Allocation - Bedfordwell Road

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning setting out the budget for the residential, 
commercial and community development of Bedfordwell Road. The report 
also requested additional land which could be developed for housing is 
appropriated to the housing revenue account (HRA) to enable delivery.

Visiting member, Councillor Robert Smart addressed the Cabinet on this item.

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration & Planning in 
consultation with the Portfolio holder for Housing and the Chief Finance 
Officer to make an allocation in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 
£29m for the construction programme at Bedfordwell Road. 

(2) To note the financial and legal advice provided within this report. 

(3) To agree to delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing to: 

(a) appropriate all or part of the land at Bedfordwell Road, in 
accordance with further financial and legal advice to be taken, from the 
General Fund to the HRA 

(b) appropriate all or part of land at further sites as identified in 
paragraph 6.3 of the report, in accordance with further financial and 
legal advice to be taken, from the General Fund to the HRA.

Reason for decisions:

To finalise the budget available for the delivery of Bedfordwell Road within the 
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan and also enable the pipeline of 
delivery of new homes through appropriation of land from the General
[...]
t (Chair)

Page 10



 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 3 June 2020 
 

Title: Council response to Covid 19  - the establishment of a 
Community Hub and wider business impacts on service 
delivery 
 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor David Tutt, Leader of the Council  
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To update Cabinet on the establishment and operation of a 
Community Hub and other changes in business operation to 
respond to community needs as a result of the Covid 19 
pandemic. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Non-key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

Cabinet is recommended to note the report 
 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The Community Hub has been an important part of the 
council’s response to the Covid 19 pandemic locally and 
this report updates the Cabinet on progress, performance 
and next steps in this work. The report also provides a 
summary of the impact of the pandemic across the 
council’s business, focusing on the support provided to 
staff and on those areas most affected by current 
circumstances. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jo Harper 
Post title: Head of Business Planning and Performance 
E-mail: jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01273 085049 
 

 

1  Summary 
 

1.1  The reach of the Covid-19 crisis and the pace at which it changed everyday life 

as we know it has been unprecedented. In a matter of days, the council had to 
completely refocus operations to meet the multiple and complex challenges 

posed by the pandemic.  It has been without doubt the most demanding chapter 
in the history of local government in living memory. 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



1.2  The council moved quickly to activate contingency plans, ensuring the frontline 
services that residents rely on are maintained and enabling both authorities to 
fully respond to the challenges of the coronavirus crisis. Members and officers 
have worked in col
[...]
ion for 
our older and more vulnerable tenants. 

   
6.7 Support for Tenants 

 
Daily welfare calls are being made to tenants in sheltered accommodation and 
calls to all tenants over the age of 69. Regular newsletters with help and 
guidance for tenants have also been distributed. Additional cleaning of sheltered 
accommodation has continued over the last six weeks. Cleaning staff who 
previously cleaned public toilets (now shut), have been redeployed to support 
our higher frequency cleaning regime. Our contractor is continuing to carry out 
essential repairs in our properties, ensuing appropriate social distancing 
arrangements are in place and health and safety compliance testing and 
servicing is continuing, including Landlord Gas Safety Regulations, lifts and 
communal water tanks. 
 
There has been an increase in the already high numbers of anti-social behaviour 
and domestic violence, including a 30% increase in domestic violence caseload. 
The team are currently dealing with 77 cases in Eastbourne (63 of which related 
to ASB and 14 domestic violence), plus a further 14 safe guarding cases. 
 

6.8 Rough Sleeper Initiative (RSI) 
 
In early March the government announced that under Covid-19 all rough 
sleepers must be found accommodation.  Since the 18 March we have made 56 

Page 17



placements in Eastbourne.  The RSI team continues to work closely with 
statutory delivery partners to support the needs of complex placements.  An 
additional focus has been given to collaborative work with the voluntary sector 
so that support packages, shopping deliveries and meals can be delivered to 
those we have placed.  We are working hard to ensure that those who were 
previously rough sleeping are offered any additional support required, to enable 
them to follow social isolation guidance.   
 

6.9 Environment First 
 
Our teams have received very positive feedback from residents as collections 
have continued as normal. Recycling and garden waste collections ha
[...]
 team working there. 
 

7.7 Covid related sickness 
 
We have been recording information about our workforce daily since Mid-March 
in a number of ways for example (but not exhaustive) – those that are off sick 
with Covid symptoms those self-isolating with symptoms and those self-isolating 
as someone in their household has symptoms. At its ‘peak’ this figure was 85 
staff but has now reduced to 9 whilst we accept this may continue to fluctuate 
daily. 
 

7.8 Fortunately a large number of our staff are able to work from home.  For some 
this is neither appropriate nor possible, so we are continuing to redeploy staff 
and they are able to continue to work from the office as long the social 
distancing guidance is adhered to alongside the hygiene requirements.  Some 
teams are working on a rota basis, allowing some minimal staff numbers in the 
office once or twice a week.   Managers and HR speak to each member of staff 
before they return to work (after a period of absence or self-isolation) to ensure 
they have followed the NHS guidance on this. 
 

8 Financial appraisal 
 

8.1 The Community Hub has been an important part of the Council’s response to the 
Covid 19 and the financial costs regarding core food parcel provision are being 

set out in the other report to be presented for consideration at this meeting.   Any 
other direct cost and financial implications that arise as part of the establishment 
and operation of the Hub will be contained within future reports to Cabinet. 

 
8.2 Staff time and other immediate indirect costs arising from the Community Hub 

establishment and operation will be met from existing revenue budgets within 

Page 20



the Regeneration and Planning. 

 
9 Legal implications 

 
9.1 In carrying out the activities detailed in this report, the Council has had due 

regard to the ‘Coronavirus (Covid-19): guidance for local government’ issued by 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government. 
  

9.2 For data privacy re
[...]
All requests for 

help have been responded to, and the wait times have continued to be 
very short on the phones. 

d. The voluntary and community sector would not be able to meet the level 
of demand – this has not been the case.  Three council staff seconded to 
3VA have kept in regular contact with local organisations who have 

confirmed that they continue to be able to respond to local needs. 
 

Page 21



11 Equality analysis 
 

11.1 A full E&FA of the Community Hub will be undertaken shortly.  However it should 

be noted that in setting up the Community Hub operation consideration was 
given to ensuring it was accessible to all by providing both telephone and on-line 
options.  The promotional leaflet produced by ESCC about the Community Hubs 

across East Sussex has been translated into multiple languages and this is 
available on our website.  Hub performance data is monitored on a daily basis. 

 
12 Environmental sustainability implications 

 

12.1 This report contains no direct environmental sustainability implications although 
it is worthy of note that current ways of working, with most staff working 

remotely, has a positive impact in terms of the council’s carbon emissions with 

significantly reduced car usage. 
 

13 Appendices 
 

 Appendix A – summary of service delivery across Lewes District and Eastbourne 

Borough Councils 
 

14 Background papers 
 

 None 

 
 

  

Page 22



 
 

Appendix A 

 
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to:  Cabinet 
 

Date:  3 June 2020 
 

Title:  Initial financial assessment of Covid-19 
 

Report of:  Chief Finance Officer 
 

Cabinet member:  
 

Councillor Stephen Holt, Cabinet member for finance 

Ward(s):  
 

All 

Purpose of report:  
                           
 

To update on the initial financial impact of Covid-19 and associated 
budgetary implications 

Decision type:  Non-key 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s):  

1) Cabinet notes the initial financial impact of Covid-19 and 
associated vulnerability of the authority’s budget 
 
2) Cabinet notes the assumptions being made about the ongoing  
financial impact of Covid-19 
 
3) Cabinet authorises the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader of Council, Cabinet member for Finance and the Chief Finance 
Officer, to make use of monies held in the Council’s Reserves as he 
believes most appropriate in order to continue essential service 
delivery and/or to mitigate the impact of the Covid-19 emergency on 
residents and/or service users 
 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations:  
 

The Council’s response to Covid-19 has been and continues to be 
fast paced. Budgetary assumptions are liable to change and are only 
given as an indication.  This report provides a position statement at 
this time to keep Cabinet informed. 
 

Contact Officer(s): 
                                
                                
 

Name: Homira Javadi 
Post title: Chief Finance officer 
Email: Homira.Javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
             

 

1  Background 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The budget for 2020/21 was approved by Full Council in February 2020.  As the Council no 
longer receives any Revenue Support Grant, the cost of its services are met from locally 
generated sources of income such as commercial operation, fee earning services, council 
tax and business rate retention.  In recent years, there has been a significant increase in 
demand for some key services namely, addressing homelessness and housing need 
including provision of temporary and emergency accommodation.  These have resulted in 
additional revenue and capital funding being allocated to these services.  In meeting these 
increased costs, the budget also includes some challenging and robust savings and income 
targets.    
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Homira.Javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In response to the COVID-19 outbreak
[...]
porting councils to focus 
their efforts on the priority area of social care, providing vital support for vulnerable people 
and supporting their local economy.  

As reported elsewhere on the agenda, immediately following the outbreak of Covid-19 and 
the announcement of a national lock-down, the Council diverted resources to assist and 
support the most vulnerable in the borough working in partnership with voluntary sector 
partners. As is detailed in a separate report on this agenda, the Council has, at the request 

Page 26



of government, established a Community Hub helpline and related services which have 
been operating since 30 March 2020. 

2.2  It is intended that the Community Hub provision continues until the end of the lock-down 
period and possibly beyond, although at the time of writing it is unclear when and how lock 
down measures will be lifted.  Therefore it is very difficult to estimate the time-period over 
which this additional service (and related costs) will need to be provided. 

2.3 
 
 
 
2.4 

On 19 March, the government allocated £1.6 billion to councils to assist with Covid-19 

related support.  The split between county and district authorities was 98:2.  Eastbourne 

Borough Council received £64,321 from this allocation.  

The second round of emergency funding was announced on 28 April.  This increased the 
allocation by another £1.6bn.  The split between county and district authorities was 65:35.  
The Council’s share of this allocation was £1.03m. 

The following table shows the funding allocations across East Sussex authorities:   

 

 

  
3 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Financial impact on Council’s resources 
 
The above grants are intended to provide funding for additional emergency response 
costs as well as enabling councils to provide additional hardship support via their Council 
Tax Reduction Schemes. However, a fundamental issue for the council is that, its services 
are now largely reliant on l
[...]
1 
budget.  These headline figures reflect likely increases in demand, in particular in relation 
to; 
 

a) Homelessness – both increases in those experiencing homelessness and the 
council’s current additional duties in relation to providing temporary 
accommodation to ensure there is no rough sleeping. 

b) Benefits – a significant increase in benefits applications has already been seen and 
is likely to continue through the lock-down period and beyond. 
 
 

Page 28



4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5 
 
5.1 
 
 
 
6 
 
6.1 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.3 
 
 

Following table provides an extract from the MHCLG submission providing an estimated 
position on Covid-19 impact on additional costs : 
 

 
 

 

Capital Investment  
 
The Council’s capital programme is currently under review.  A further update and impact 
assessment will be provided on this area once this review is about to complete and make 
recommendations as appropriate. 
 
Cashflow  
 
The Council’s treasury management team have modelled a number of scenarios for 
cashflow over the next 6 months. This is heavily influenced by the timing of government 
support, in particular the timing of the Section 31 grant to replace the loss of business rates, 
as well as the flow of income from local taxation.   
  
On 16 April the government announced it will defer Business Rates payments to 
government. Section 31 grants to cover the loss of retail relief will also commence in May. 
The impact of these measures will be to improve cashflow position over the next 5 months 
which will help offset the reduced cashflow arising from income losses. With these revised 
government measures in place, the council should avoid the need to borrow to support 
cashflow until the end of August at the earliest. 
 
It is important to recognise that these measures provide us with temporary cashflow 
assistance and not a much needed financial support. 
 

Page 29



7 
 
7.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8 
 
8.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.2 
 
 
 
 

Reserves  
 
The 2020/21 budget included the Council’s Chief Finance Officer Report (Section 25 
Report).   It included the following analysis of the reserves held by the Council. The reserves 
were estimated to be £6,367m at 31st March 2021 and at the time, adequate to meet the 
commitments and forecast expenditure facing the Council, as well as providing a degree of 
resilience against changes in Business Rates income forecasts and the impact of a 
continuing economic downturn. 
 

 
 
It is clear that without adequate government financial support, Eastbourne like many other 
councils will find it impossible to manage the medium and long-term financial impact of 
Covid-19 relying solely on its own scares and limited resources. 
 
There is current uncertainty over the projected collection rate of council tax and business 
rates. Officers are seeking ways to mitigate this.  For Eastbourne, with its unique tourism 
and cultural offer, the loss of anticipated income from large-scale discretionary spend, for 
example on tourism, theatres, events, is a particular concern. 
 
Officers will bring regular update reports to Cabinet. It is at least possible that urgent use 
may need to be made of monies in Reserves so as to continue essential service delivery 
and /or to mitigate the worst impacts of the Covid-19 emergency on residents and service 
users. For this reason, it is recommended that the Chief Executive be authorised, in 
consultation with the Leader of Council and the Chief Finance Officer, to use these 
monies where this is necessary. 
 
 
 Summary of overall position  
 
This demonstrates that the Council’s finances are very vulnerable in the current situation.  
Council Tax revenues could be impacted if taxpayers’ financial circumstances are impacted 
and more people claim Council Tax Reduction discounts (CTR). Similarly, Business Rate 
revenues, excluding governmen
[...]
ick submit when you have finished each section and have S151 officer agreement.

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2020
	7 Council's response to Covid-19
	8 Initial financial assessment of Covid-19
	Initial financial assessment of Covid-19 - Appendix 1
	COVID-19 local authority financial management information
	COVID-19 local authority financial management information
	Section A: Allocation of £3.2bn grant funding by service area
	
	

	Section B: Additional spending pressures due to COVID-19
	
	
	
	

	Section C: Income reductions due to COVID-19
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Section D: Council Tax payment plans and Local Council Tax Support (LCTS)
	
	

	Section E: Allocation of £500m Covid-19 Council Tax hardship fund
	Section F: Availability of reserves and cashflow difficulties due to Covid-19
	

	Section G: Additional commentary









Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

1 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
Minutes of meeting held remotely on 3 June 2020 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor David Tutt (Chair)  
 

Councillors Stephen Holt  (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Alan Shuttleworth, Colin Swansborough and Rebecca Whippy 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Ian 
Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning), 
Catherine Knight (Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services), Tim Whelan 
(Director of Service Delivery), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director for Corporate 
Governance), Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and Performance) and Simon 
Russell (Committee and Civic Services Manager) 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Robert Smart (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 
 
67 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2020 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2020 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

68 Apologies for absence 
 

None were reported. 
 

69 Declaration of members' interests 
 

Councillor Shuttleworth declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 7 
(Council’s response to Covid-19) as Chair of the Langney Community Library 
Trustees, who had received funds from the Small Business Grant Fund for 
retail, leisure and hospitality as part of the government response to Covid-19. 
He remained present and took part in discussions during this item. 
 

70 Council's response to Covid-19 
 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, updating them on the establishment and 
operation of a Community Hub and other changes in business operation to 
respond to community needs as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic. 



 

3 June 2020 2 
 

Cabinet 

 

 

 
The Cabinet paid tribute to council staff, councillors, the business and 
voluntary sector and wider community for their response to the pandemic. 
 
An array of council schemes had been rapidly implemented with positive 
impact for residents and businesses, such as setting up a community hub to 
distribute thousands of food parcels to vulnerable people, the Business 
Grants Portal going live and undertaking daily welfare calls to tenants in 
sheltered accommodation and calls to all tenants over the age of 69. 
 
The Director of Service Delivery updated the Cabinet, confirming that at 
present, 1,444 businesses had taken advantage of the small businesses grant 
scheme, equating to over £18 million. In addition to this, £25 million of 
business rate relief had been delivered to businesses since March. 
 
Further details of the response, including support for council staff and 
redeployment during the pandemic were contained in the report. 
 
Thanks were conveyed to the District Councils’ Network and Local 
Government Association for their continued representation to central 
government on behalf of local authorities across the United Kingdom. 
 
Councillor Shuttleworth declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item. He 
remained present and took part in discussions during this item. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
To note the report 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
The Community Hub has been an important part of the council’s response to 
the Covid 19 pandemic locally and the report updated the Cabinet on 
progress, performance and next steps in this work. The report also provides a 
summary of the impact of the pandemic across the council’s business, 
focusing on the support provided to staff and on those areas most affected by 
current circumstances. 
 

71 Initial financial assessment of Covid-19 
 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, updating them 
on the initial financial impact of Covid-19 and associated budgetary 
implications. 
 
Visiting member, Councillor Smart, addressed the Cabinet on this item. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report and made reference to the 
Council’s latest submission to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG), appended to the report.  
 



 

3 June 2020 3 
 

Cabinet 

 

 

The budget for 2020/21 was approved by Full Council in February 2020. The 
budget took into consideration that the Council no longer received any 
Revenue Support Grant and had to meet the cost of its services through 
locally generated income.  
 
In addressing the economic slowdown last year due to factors such as the 
uncertainty over Brexit and increased demand for key services such as 
homelessness and housing need, the Council came up with further 
efficiencies, savings and income targets that formed part of the agreed budget 
for 2020/21. Although the targets set were challenging and robust, several 
reviews and risk assessments were carried out to ensure the budget set was 
fully tested and sustainable. 
 
During the initial phase of the Covid-19 pandemic, the Council implemented a 
wide range of initiatives in order to support the most vulnerable in the 
Borough, working in partnership with the voluntary sector. Emergency 
response funding from central government to date had totalled £1.09 million.  
 
The Council’s increased spending in response to the crisis and projected loss 
of income due to the pandemic had significantly impacted on the savings 
targets set in February. It was estimated that additional costs, including 
delayed savings programmes, arising from Covid-19 could be as high as 
£300,000 per week, should the lockdown continue and result in a long term 
economic downturn. It was stated that this was an approximate impact and 
worst case scenario. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer re-assured the Cabinet that in terms of cash flow, 
the Council was currently in a robust and sustainable position. Subject to 
revised government measures being put in place, the council should avoid the 
need to borrow to support cashflow until the end of August at the earliest. 
 
The Council would continue to internally review and closely monitor the 
financial position and look at ways to mitigate the impact of Covid-19 and 
engage with the MHCLG in partnership. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
(1) To note the initial financial impact of Covid-19 and associated vulnerability 
of the authority’s budget. 
 
(2) To note the assumptions being made about the ongoing financial impact of 
Covid-19. 
 
(3) To authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of 
Council, Cabinet member for Finance and the Chief Finance Officer, to make 
use of monies held in the Council’s Reserves as he believes most appropriate 
in order to continue essential service delivery and/or to mitigate the impact of 
the Covid-19 emergency on residents and/or service users. 
 
 



 

3 June 2020 4 
 

Cabinet 

 

 

Reason for decisions: 
 
The Council’s response to Covid-19 has been and continues to be fast paced. 
Budgetary assumptions are liable to change and are only given as an 
indication. This report provides a position statement at this time to keep 
Cabinet informed. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.06 pm 
 
 
 
Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 

 
 


